



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**WRIT - C No. - 1656 of 2026**

Committee Of Management Janta Janardan Shiksha  
Sadon Inter College Tilaon And Another

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 5 Others

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Chandra Jeet Yadav, Saurabh Tripathi  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : C.S.C., Satya Prakash Rai, Vashishtha  
Dhar Shukla, Yogita Shukla

---

**Court No. - 37**

**HON'BLE VIVEK SARAN, J.**

1. Heard Sri Prabhakar Awasthi, learned Senior Counsel, assisted by Sri Chandra Jeet Yadav for the petitioner, Sri R.K. Ojha, learned Senior Counsel, assisted by Sri B.D. Shukla, appearing for the respondent caveator and learned Standing Counsel for respondent nos. 1 to 5.
2. Sri Awasthi, learned Senior Counsel, submits that since apparently as per the signature of the members of the committee, two of the members seem to be the same, therefore the order impugned would be bad in law, as the constitution of the committee itself stands vitiated as per G.O. dated 19.12.2000.
3. Learned Standing Counsel prays for and is granted two weeks time to seek written instructions in the matter.
4. On his request, list again as fresh on 25.2.2026.

**(Vivek Saran,J.)**

**February 5, 2026**

Jaideep/-